#### O: 2017 - 32

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, COUNTY OF WARREN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING SECTION 67-23, SCHEDULE VII, STOP INTERSECTIONS, OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG TO ADD STOP SIGNS AT INTERSECTIONS ALONG FULTON STREET AND ELLEN STREET WITHIN THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Town Council of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, that Section 67-23, Schedule VII, Stop Sections, of the Code of the Town of Phillipsburg, is hereby amended by adding the following as designated Stop Intersections:

## STOP SIGN ON AT INTERSECTION OF

Fulton Street Lewis Street

Ellen Street Lewis Street

#### Section 2:

<u>Severability</u>. The various parts, sections and clauses of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If any part, sentence, paragraph, section or clause is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder off this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

#### Section 3:

<u>Repealer.</u> Any ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to their inconsistencies only.

#### Section 4:

<u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

ATTEST:	TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG
VICTORIA L. KLEINER, RMC	STEPHEN R. ELLIS
Municipal Clerk	Mayor
DATED:	

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the Town Council at their December 05, 2017 meeting.

VICTORIA L. KLEINER, Municipal Clerk